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SY)OL5 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not aai1able. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
b le. 

- nil or, in this publicatrnn, less than 
half unit expressed. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

S1GNES CONVENT IONNELS 

Voici la signification des signes convention-
nels utilisés dans 1es publications de Statistique 
Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou, dans la présente publication, inf- 
rieur h Ia moitié de l'unitê exprimée. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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NOTE 
	

NOTA 

Components may not add to totals due to 
	Les chiffres ayant été arrondis, los totoux no 

rouridinq. 	 correspondent pas ftujours. 
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IN] IlOI)t1CI II]N 

Since 1958, the Merchandisinq and Sei'vi-
ces Division has conducted an annual survey 
of vending machine operators. Coverage for 
this survey is designed to provide a com-
prehensive picture of the magnitude of auto-
matic merchandising in Canada. 

Statistics on these retail sales supple-
ment the regular retail trade statistics, 
which are also compiled and published by the 
Merchandising and Services Division, in 
order to provide as complete a coverage as 
possible of the "personal expenditure on 
consumer goods and services" which is an 
essential component of the National Accounts 
of Canada. 

This publication incorporates information 
on the merchandise sold through automatic 
vending machines according to the type of 
machine and the location by province or 
region. 

Depuis 1958, la Division cii commerce et des 
services mène chaque année une enquête auprès des 
exploitants de distributeurs automatiques. Le 
chaop tie cette eriquête a pour but tie dresser un 
tableau complet de l'importance de ce commerce au 
Canada. 

Lea statistiques sur ces ventes au detail 
complètent celles cii commerce tie detail normal, 
qul sont également recueillies et publiées par Ia 
Division du commerce et des services; elles vi-
sent h rendre aussi exhaust ives que possible 1cm 
données du poste "dépenses ties part iculiers en 
biens de consommation et en services", composante 
essentielle des Comptes nationaux cii Canada. 

Cette publication réunit des données sur les 
marchandises vendues par distributeurs automati-
ques melon le genre tie machine et l'emplaceant, 
par province ou region. 

t1nInary of Results 

During 1982, a total of 701 businesses 
vre classified by this survey as vending 
ti rhine operators. These firms reported ag-
g r egat e  sales of $363.3 million made through 
122,598 vending machines. This sales volume 
represented a decrease of 4.4% from the 
$380.1 million recorded in the previous 
year. Decreased sales through the following 
principal types of machines were chiefly 
responsible For the decline in receipts 
between 1981 and 1982: cigarette machines, 
sales down 4.7% to $135.6 million; coffee 
machines, sales down 6.6% to $65.0 million; 
packaged confectionery, pastry and snack 
food machines, sales down 0.6% to $48.9 mil-
lion; fresh food combination machines, sales 
down 12.6% to $20.4 million; and packaged 
milk and juice machines together with ven-
ding machines dispensing other beverages 
showed decreased sales by 13.9% and totalled 
$18.6 million. 1-lowever, soft drink machines' 
sales reached $65.9 million, a 4.3% increase 
over the $63.2 million recorded in 1981. 

Ontario and Quebec continued to maintain 
their strong market share of the vending ma-
chine industry with 41.2% and 30.4% respec- 

	

t i'Iv. Tho r e ,Tin ini.nr 28.4° of Lot.i1 	i , iidinq 

	

f: ........ j. 	:flH  

RéSUmé des données 

En 1982, 701 entreprises ont été classées corn-
me exploitants tie distributeurs autornatiques. Ces 
entreprises ont déclaré globalerrent des ventes de 
$363.3 millions provenant tie 122,598 distribu-
teurs automatiques en exploitation. Cela repré-
sentait une baisse de 4.4% cii volume des ventes 
par rapport b 1981 ($380.1 millions). Ont princi-
palement contribué A la baisse générale des re-
cettes entre 1981 et 1982 1cm principaux types de 
distributeurs suivants: thstributeurs tie cigaret-
tes, baisse de 4.7% et ventes de $135.6 millions; 
distributeurs tie café, baisse tie 6.6% et ventes 
de $65.0 millions; distributeurs de confiserie en 
paquet, de pMisseries et d'aliments A grignoter, 
baisse de 0.6% et ventes de $48.9 millions; dim-
tributeurs d'alimentm frais combines, baisse tie 
12.6% et ventes de $20.4 millions et, enfin, les 
distributeurs tie lait et tie jus conditionnés avec 
autres boissons, baisse de 13.91A et ventes s'éle-
vant a $18.6 millions. Cependant, les distribu-
teurs tie boissons qazeuses ont connu une hausse 
de leurs ventes de 4.3% et des recettes s'élevant 

$65.9 millions comparat.ivement b $63.2 millions 
pour 1981. 

L'Ontario et le Québec continuent a jouir 
d'une part importante du marché des distributeurs 
aut.ornatiques, aver 41.2% ci 30.4% respectivernent 
(ii 	rirHici tOt ii 	(br 	'.rflf PO 	rio rOr)ri - . 	I f , riti 
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the other provinces. In spite of a 7.9% de-
crease in sales in comparison with the pre-
vious year, Ontario once again enjoyed the 
highest volume of sales in 1982, with $149.6 
million while Quebec was next with $110.5 
million, followed by the Prairie region with 
$49.0 million, British Columbia with $28.8 
million and the Atlantic region with $25.5 
million. With the exception of Manitoba 
which showed an increase in sales of 8.3 0

, 

every province west of Quebec recorded de-
creased sales over 1981 amounting to 7.9% 
for Ontario, 6.7% for Saskatchewan, 7.2% for 
Alberta and 16.0% for British Columbia. 

Cigarette sales continued to play an ha-
poLtant role in the composition of the pro-
vincial vending markets of British Columbia 
and the Prairie provinces. In 1970, ciga-
rette sales comprised 85.2% of all machine 
sales in British Columbia and 61.710 of all 
machine sales in the Prairie provinces. In 
1982, althou -i cigarette sales dropped, they 
still retained a major portion of all sales 
throu -i vending machines in British Columbia 
and in the Prairie provinces with 59.0% and 
52.6% respectively. In comparison, cigarette 
sales in the Atlantic provinces which 
anounted to 49.7% in 1970 had dipped to 
29.3% in 1982, an indication of the compen-
satory expansion made in this region by 
sales of coffee, soft drinks and other 
foods. 

Since the beginning of this survey, Onta-
rio has been the principal market for sales 
through coffee machines, absorbing fairly 
large proportions of all coffee sales over 
the last decade with 63.3% ($17.9 million) 
in 1972, 55.3% ($38.5 million) in 1981 and 
55.7% ($36.2 million) in 1982. Notable gains 
were made in Ontario in sales of pastries, 
snacks and fresh foods, which expanded over 
the past decade from $10.9 million in 1972 
to $32.2 million in 1982. 

Soft drink sales have continued to in-
crease their importance in the Atlantic 
region indicated by the expansion of their 
share of this particular market from 32.3% 
in 1972 to 38.5% in 1981 and 36.8% in 1982. 
Consumption of these beverages in the At-
lantic region has risen over the last ten 
years from $3.5 million in 1972 to $9.4 mil-
lion in 1982. Sales of soft drinks in 1982 
in Ontario were $26.6 million and in Quebec 
$17.1 million accounting for 17.7% and 15.5% 
respectively, of total vendinq machine sales 
in Lhese pO inces.  

entre toutes les autres provinces. Malgré une 
baisse de ses ventes s'élevant 11 7.9% par rappoit 
aux ventes de 1981, cette année encore, l'Ontari 
revendique la plus forte proportion des vent 
par les thstributeurs automatiques, soiL $14'. 
millions; viennent ensuite le Québec avec $110.5 
millions, la region des Prairies avec $49.0 mil-
lions, la Colombie-Britannique avec $28.8 mil-
lions et la region de l'Atlaritique avec tsi 
montant de $25.5 millions. A l'exception du 
Manitoba qui a enregistré ne augmentation des 
ventes de 8.3%, toutes lea autres provinces a 
l'ouest du Québec ont indiqué des baisses do 
leurs ventes par rapport b l'année précOdente. 
Les baisses étaient do 7.9% en Ontario, 6.7% en 
Saskatchewan, 7.2% en Alberta et 16.0% en Colom-
bie-Britannique. 

Lea ventes de cigarettes continuent a jouer un 
rOle predominant dans la composition des marches 
provinciaux de la Colombie-Britannique et des 
provinces des Prairies. En 1970, dIes représen-
taient 85.2% de toutes les ventes par distribu-
teurs automatiques en Colombie-Britannique et 
61.7% de celles des provinces des Prairies. En 
1982, malgré les baisses des ventes de cigarettes 
dans ces regions, ces dernières présentent tou-
jours un niveau relativement élevé puisqu'elles 
se situent a 59.0% en Colombie-Britannique et a 
52.6% dans les provinces des Prairies. Par con-. 
tre, dans les provinces de l'Atlantique, Ins 
ventes de cigarettes Se sont chiffrées b 49.7% dt 
toutes les ventes par distributeurs autoinatiqtii: 
en 1970, mais en 1982, ce pourcentage eat toaibé 
29.3% cc qui sernble s'expliquer par l'expansion 
des ventes de café, de boissons gazeuses et d'au-
ties aliments dans cette region. 

Depuis le commencement do cette enquête, l'On-
tario demeure le principal marché des ventes de 
café par distributeurs automatiques. Au cours do 
la dernière décennie, cette province a revendiqué 
une assez forte proportion des ventes de café au 
Canada, soit 63.3% ou $17.9 millions en 1972, 
55.3% ou $38.5 millions en 1981 et 55.7% aj $36.2 
millions en 1982. L'Ontario a éqalement marqué 
des gains importants au titre des ventes do p-
tisseries, d'aliments b grignoter et d'aliments 
frais, celles-ci passant de $10.9 millions en 
1972 h $32.2 millions en 1982. 

Les ventes de boissons gazeuses tiennent une 
place encore plus importante dans la region de 
l'Atlantique puisqu'elles sont passées de 32.3% 
en 1972 a 38.5% en 1981 et a 36.8% en 1982. La 
consommation de ces boissons dans cette region a 
monte au cours des dix dernières années de $3.5 
millions h $9.4 millions. Les ventes do boissons 
gazeuses en Ontario et aj Québec ont atteint 
respectivement $26.6 millions et $17.1 millions 
en 1982, mais elles n'ont compté quo pour 17.7% 
et 15.5% des ventes par dstr buteurs automiti-
ques dans res provinces. 

4 
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Les usnes demeurent les plus populaires avec 
une proportion de 33.2% de tous les distributeurs 
en service en 1982. Vennent ensuite les hOtels, 
motels, tavernes, restaurants, mess, etc., qui 
représentent 21.1% de tous les distrihuteurs, 
suivis des institutions comme les hOpitaux, les 
écoles, les universités, etc., avec 15.7%. Les 
bureaux d'affaires interviennent pour 13.3%, les 
stations-service et garages pour 6.1%, et les 
centres de récrêation et d'amusement pour 4.8%. 
Ces pourcentaqes sont calculés a partir du nombre 
total de distributeurs automatiques de taille 
normale en 1982, soit 96,662. Les petits distri-
buteurs de confiserie en vrac (25,936) ne sont 
pas pris en cornpte pour ne pas fausser la répar-
tition. 

Du total de 27,501 distributeurs automatiques 
de cigarettes en service en 1982, 54.9% se trou-
vent dans les hOtels, motels, restaurants, taver-
nes et mess. Du total de 15,729 distributeurs de 
café, 7,072 ou 45.0% sont en service dans les 
usines. De mOme, 8,817 ou 33.1% de 26,652 distri-
buteurs de boissons gazeuses Se trouvent en ser-
vice dans les usines. 

Les petits distribut curs de confiserie en vrac 
Se retrouvent pour la plupart dens les stations-
service et garages et dens "tous les autres 
endroits". Sur un total de 25,936 de petits 
distributeurs, 21,456, soit (82.7%), sont en 
service dans ces endroits. 

Ii est intéressant d'observer l'augmentation, 
depuis quatre ens, cii nombre d'entreprises qui 
indiquent un chiffre annuel de ventes supérieur a 
$1 million; êgalement Ia proportion de leurs yen-
tes par rapport au total est fort remarquable. Le 
nombre de ces entreprises est passé de 54 en 1979 

68 en 1982. En mitre, la proportion de leurs 
venles a atteint 63.5% en 1979 et 62.6 10 en 1982. 

Les exploitants de distributeurs automatiques 
ont déclaré 4,068 fours è micro-ondes, soit urie 
auqmentation de 175 (4.5%) par rapport a l'année 
précédente. Le nombre de fours b micro-andes en 
service dens les usines a subi une légère baisse 
pour passer de 2,332 b 2,318, cependant dans les 
hOpitaux, les écoles et les autres institutions, 
le nombre de fours b micro-andes a augmenté de 
facon importante en passant de 562 A 765. Par 
ailleurs, leur nombre dans "tous les autres en-
droits" a augmenté et a passé de 81 en 1981 a 244 
en 1982. Les exploitants ant déclaré 133 fours 
l'infra-rouqe en service en 1982. Au cours de 
l'année en question on avait en service 1,844 
machines a faire la monnate de pièces et 1,827 
appareils a faire la monneie de billets. Ii est a 
noter que le nombre d'appareils a faire la mon-
naie de billets est passé de 988 en 1978 h 1,827 
111 1982. Par contre, au cours de la même période, 
1-. nombre de machines a faire la inonnaie de pi6- 
'fi 3 a diminuê pour passer de 2,166 6 1,844. 

Industrial plants still lead as the most 
i\ouredlocation with 33.2% of all machines 

operation in 1982. The next Favoured lo-
c'nt ions are hotels, motels, restaurants, 
I;erns, mess halls, etc., which accounted 
fti 21.1%, followed by institutional loca-
Lions (hospitals, schools, universities, 
etc.,) at 15.7%. Business offices accommo-
dated 13.3%, service stations and garages 
6. 1 0', and amusement and recreation centres 
4.8%. These percentages are based on the 
1982 total of 96,662 full size 'vending ma-
chines. The small bulk confectionery ma-
chines (25,936 units) are not included as 
they tend to unduly distort the distribu-
tion. 

Of the 27,501 cigarette vending machines 
reported in operation in 1982, 54.9% are 
found in hotels, motels, restaurants, ta-
verns and mess halls. Out of a total of 
15,729 coffee machines, 7,072 or 45.0% are 
on location in industrial plants. Similarly, 
out of 26,652 soft drir< machines, 8,817 or 
33.1% are located in industrial plants. 

The small bulk confectionery dispensing 
machines are by far the most numerous in 
service stations and garages as well as in 
"all other locations". Out of a total of 
$5,936 machines, 21,456 (82.7%) of these 
ri-ill bulk confectionery dispensing machines 

Found at these types of locations. 

II is interesting to observe, over the 
rour years, the growth in the number of 

tiiins reporting annual sales of over $1 mil-
lion and their large percentage of total 
sales. In 1979, 54 firms reported sales over 
$1 million, accounting for 63.5% of total 
sales, and in 1982, 68 firms reported sales 
over $1 million with a share of the market 
amounting to 62.6%. 

During 1982, vending machine operators 
reported 4,068 microwave ovens, an increase 
of 175 (4.5%) from the previous year. Micro-
wave ovens in industrial plants decreased to 
2,318 units from 2,332 however, they in-
creased rather substantially to 765 from 562 
in hospitals, universities, schools and 
other institutions as well as in "all other 
locations" where their number reached 244 
against 81 the previous year. Vending ma-
chine operators also reported 133 infrared 
ovens in operation in 1982. During the cur-
rent year, the operators had 1,844 coin 
changers and 1,827 bill changers. It is 
noticeable, that dollar bill changers, in 
operation, increased from 988 units in 1978 
to 1,827 units in 1982, however, coin chan-
qers decreased in the same period from 2,166 

I 
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Out of 701 vending machine operators that 
reported data in 1982, 506 are independent 
operators with a market share of 68.0%, fol-
lowed by 56 tobacco, food and other whole-
salers with a market share of 16.7%. In 
1982, there were also 19 operators of ven-
ding machines classified as bottlers, 49 who 
were classified to the category of "caterers 
and other services," 8 who were dairies, 
bakeries and other food manufacturers and 63 
businesses were classified to other types of 
operators. 

Du total de 701 entreprises classées canme 
exploitants de distributeurs autoniatiques en 
1982, 506 sont des exploitants indpendants ayant 
un chiffre annuel de ventes s'élevant h 68. 
total; viennent ensuite 56 grossistes en tabar, 
en produits alimentaires et en autres produits 
avec Un chiffre d'affaires s'élevant a 16.7% sil 

total. En 1982, on a dénombré aussi 19 explol-
tants de distributeurs automat iques classes connie 
embouteilleurs, 49 classes dans le groupe "trai-
teurs et autres services", 8 classes dans le 
groupe "laiteries, boulangeries et autres entre-
prises de fabrication de produits alimentaires" 
et 63 classes dans d'autres types d'exploitants. 

I 

TEXT TABLE I. Historical Statistics on Vending Machine Operators in Canada, 1971-1982 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Statistiques historiques stir les exploitants de distributeurs aitomatiques ai 
Canada, 1971-1982 

Number of Annual Number of Annual Sales Annual 
Year firms change machines(1) change change 

Année Nornbre de Variation Nombre de Variation Ventes Variation 
sociétés annuelle distribu- annuelle annuelle 

teurs(1 ) 

01 $'OOO % 

1971 697 - 	9.2 97,965 - 5.6 162,249.1 + 	• 
1972(2) 692 - 	0.7 106,758 + 9.0 178,909.0 + 	10. 
1973 648 - 	6.4 104,253 - 	2.3 207,081.4 + 	15.7 
1974 667 + 	2.9 106,278 + 1.9 227,445.2 + 	9.8 
1975 627 - 	6.0 110,287 + 3.8 249,959.6 + 	9. 

1976 612 - 	2.4 104,548 - 	5.2 269,386.6 + 	7.8 
1977 622 + 	1.6 105,587 + 1.0 286,478.1 + 	6.3 
1978 630 + 	1.3 112,531 + 6.6 296,927.4 + 	3.6 
1979 585 - 	7.1 116,638 + 3.6 329,250.0 + 	10.9 
1980 584 - 	0.2 119,316 + 2.3 371,781.4 + 12.9 

1981 643 + 	10.1 122,121 + 2.4 380,120.7 + 	2.2 
1982 701 + 	9.0 122,598 + 0.4 363,312.4 - 	4.4 

(1) Maximum during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers excluded. 
Nombre maximtin durant l'annee, sans les fours et les machines & faire la monnale. 
From 1972, data of small operators excluded (see methodology). 

(2) A partir de 1972, les petits exploitants mont exclus de ce tableau (voir la méthodologie). 

I 
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TABLE 1. Sales Through Vending Machines and Percentaqe Distribution, by Province or Reqion, 1978-1982 

Province or reqion 	1982/1981 	1982 
No. 

'flflfl 

1 CANADA - 	4.4 363,312.4 100.0 3811,120.7 100.0 

2 Atlantic region + 	0.1 25,530.3 7.0 25,508.9 6.7 
3 Newfoundland 5 2,216.2 0.6 x a 
4 Prince Edward Island a 1,061.4 0.3 x 5 

5 Nova Scotia - 	6.8 11,803.5 3.2 12,669.0 3.3 
6 New Brunswick + 	9.9 10,449.1 2.9 9,506.4 2.5 

7 Quebec + 	2.3 110,451.6 30.4 107,955.9 28.4 

8 Ontario - 	7.9 149,584.5 41.2 162,346.3 42.7 

9 Prairie region - 	2.2 48,974.6 13.5 50,061.6 13.2 
10 Manitoba + 	8.3 17,254.4 4.7 15,928.3 4.2 
II Saskatchewan - 	6.7 7,821.9 2.2 8,387.3 2.2 
12 Alberta - 	7.2 23,898.2 6.6 25,746.0 6.8 

13 British Columbia - 	16.0 28,771.4 7.9 34,247.8 9.0 

TABLE 2. Sales Thro&ici Vending Machines, by Selected Type of Machine, 1978-1982 

Machine - Product 1982/1981 1982 1981 
No. 

$'OOO $000 

1 Total - 	4.4 363,312.4 100.0 380,120.7 100.0 

2 Cigarettes - 	4.7 135,578.4 37.3 142,244.2 37.4 

Beverages: 

3 Coffee - 	6.6 64,995.2 17.9 69,560.7 18.3 

Soft drinks: 
4 Canned or bottled + 16.0 50,049.4 13.8 43,163.3 11.4 
5 Disposable cups - 20.8 15,890.0 4.4 20,058.2 5.3 

6 Packaged milk - 20.4 9,793.7 2.7 12,301.1 3.2 

7 Other vending machines for beverages - 	5.4 8,815.7 2.4 9,321.1 2.5 

Confections and foods: 

B Packaged confectionery combinations - 	2.9 33,551.0 9.2 34,563.5r 91I' 

9 Snack foods + 47.0 7,687.9 2.1 5,229.9 1.4 

10 Pastries only - 	17.9 7,681.3 2.1 9,358.8 2.5 

11 Ice cream - 44.9 1,047.1 0.3 1,901.9 0.5 

12 Hot canned foods and soups - 	0.2 4,315.7 1.2 4,324.0 1.1 

13 Fresh food combination - 	12.6 20,406.6 5.6 23,338.1 6.1 

14 Bulk confectionery - 26.6 2,946.8 0.8 4 , 0125r 1.11 

15 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, - 27.9 270.9 0.1 375.9 
etc.) 

16 All other vending machines - 	23.0 282.8 0.1 367.5 
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AFILEAII 1. Repartition proportionnelle des ventes par thstributeurs automatiques, par province w region, 1978-1982 

lID 1979 1978 Province ou region 
No 

1)00 5 $000 1 000 

371,181.4 100.0 329,250.0 100.0 296,927.4 100.0 CANADA 

21,083.8 5.7 17,425.8 5.3 17,338.4 5.8 Region de l'Atlantique 	 2 
x x 724.0 0.2 1,817.0 0.6 lerre-Neuve 	 3 
x x 877,7 0.3 812.6 0.3 tle-du-Prince-Edouard 	 4 

10,594.9 2.8 9,559.2 2.9 8,399.4 2.8 Nouve1le-cosse 	 5 
6,784.2 1.8 6,264.8 1.9 6,309.4 2.1 Nouveau-Brunswick 	 6 

104,395.9 28.1 101,392.9 30.8 85,891.4 28.9 Québec 	 7 

161,731.0 43.5 134,518.1 40.9 122,161.0 41.2 Ontario 	 8 

49,600.4 13.3 44,575.2 13.5 42,580.0 14.3 RéqAon des Prairies 	 9 
14,858.9 4.0 13,099.3 4.0 12,586.6 4.2 Manitoba 	 10 
8,740.7 2.4 8,042.1 2.4 7,386.6 2.5 Saskatchewan 	 11 

26,000.8 7.0 23,433.9 7.1 22,606.8 7.6 Alberta 	 12 

34,970.3 9.4 31,338.0 9.5 28,956.7 9.8 Colcanbie-Britannique 	 13 

TABLEAU 2. Ventes par distributeurs autoniatiques pour certains genres de distributeurs, 1970-1982 

1979 	 1978 	 Dis(ributeur - Prodjit 
NO 

p 

171,781.4 100.0 329,250.0 100.0 296,927.4 100.0 

140,670.4 37.8 136,547.8 41.5 127,358.4 42.9 

76,374.4 20.5 62,438.0 19.0 54,486.3 18.3 

35,374.5 9.5 31,363.7 9.5 27,471.0 9.3 
22,472.9 6.0 20,623.1 6.3 17,477.0 5.9 

14,756.0 4.0 12,608.5 3.8 10,673.6 3.6 

1,229.4 0.3 631.9 0,2 459.7 0.2 

25,049.Or 6.7' 19,752.0' 60r 16,777.5 5.6 

6,647.4 1.8 7,898.8 2.4 4,431.8 1.5 

9,162.7 2.5 5,985.8 1.8 8,462.4 2.8 

1,296.5 0.3 970.9 0.3 831.0 0.3 

4,705.1 1.3 4,591.3 1.4 6,588.4 1.5 

26,069.7 7.0 20,147.5 6.1 18,765.8 6.3 

1.6" 4,072.6r 1.2r 3,795.4 1.3 

Total 	 I 

Cigarettes 	 2 

Boissons: 

Café 	 3 

Esux qazeuses: 
En bolte w en bcajteille 	 4 
En qobelet non-récupérable 	 5 

Lait conditionné 	 6 

Autres distributeurs dc boissona 	 7 

Confiseres et 	aliment: 

Confiseries emballées (incluant lea 8 
confiseries combinées) 

Alinents b qrinoter 9 

Ptisseries seulenent 10 

Crène glacée 11 

Soupea et 	alinents chauds en conserve 12 

Alinents fl'ais ccanbnés 13 

Distributeurs de confiseries en cisc 14 

jinentairea 	(aspirines, 	peignes, 15 
ijita de beauté, 	etc.) 

- 	
sitres distributeurs 16 

p 
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TABLE 3. Sales Through Vending tlactiiries, by Nunter and Type of P4actiine, by Province or Region, 1982 

Atlantic reqion 
Canada 	 Quéh 

Region de l'Atlantique 

Type of machine 	 Number of 	Sales 	 Nuritier of 	Sales 	 Nunber of 	Sales 
machines 	 machines 	 machines 

Ncxnbre de 	Ventes 	 Ncxnbre de 	Ventes 	Ncinbre de 	Ventes 
diatribu- 	 distribu- 	 distribu- 
teurs 	 teurs 	 teurs 

No. 
s 1 000 	 sloop 	 $'000 

Total 
	

122,598 	363,312.4 	9,713 
	

25,530.3 	32,235 	110,451.6 

2 Cigarette vendinq machines 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

I o;l 	, fil'i 	dr,  

S Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

B Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

	

27,501 	135,578.4 	1,564 
	

7,485.7 	8,988 	47,050.0 

	

11,A29 	53,4594 	521) 	 ,iU5.? 	 ,li4!i 	15,071.1) 

5,634 15,890.0 	214 775.0 	1,849 5,331.4 

2,282 9,793.7 	 a a 	 437 2,115.5 

1,777 8,815.7 	 a x 	 399 2,214.8 

I 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery 	(including 10,683 33,551.0 1,807 2,923.9 2,812 9,570.6 
confectionery combinations) 

ii Snack foods 2,267 7,687.9 107 332.6 397 1,311.3 

12 Pastry only 1,579 7,681.3 a x 817 3,167.0 

13 Ice cream 387 1,047.1 a a 123 399.4 

14 Hot canned Foods and soups 2,015 4,315.7 x x 625 1,089.2 

15 Fresh food combination 4,824 20,406.6 188 830.8 1,529 6,812.5 

16 Bulk confectionery 25,936 2,946.8 2,224 305.3 4,963 639.0 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, 608 270.9 a a a S 
etc.) 

18 All other vending machines 358 282.8  

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest 	Territories. 

4 
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distributeura automatiques, selon le nombre et le cnre de diatributeurs, per province cii réqion, 	1982 

Prairie region British Columbia(1) 
-iria 

Réqion des Prairies Cnlomhie-Britannique(1) 

Number of Sales Number of 	Sales Number of 	Sales 	Eenre de distributeur 
machines machines machines 

Ncinbre de Vente8 Nombre de 	Ver*es Noinbre de 	Ventes 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs teurs teurs 

No 
s 1 000 s1000 ¶ , 000 

56,723 149,584.5 15,614 48,974.6 8,313 28,771.4 Total 	 1 

8,949 38,318.4 4,415 25,750.8 3,585 16,973.5 Distributeurs ije cigarettes 	2 

Distrihuteurs de boissons: 

Distributeurs de café: 

5,867 30,397.0 1,213 3,824.6 585 1,451.0 Instantand, 	séché h froid 	3 
71' 177. '7' 7 Au percotateur 	(par qobelet ) 	4 

'stributeurs deaux qazeuses: 

I 	, bolte 	 5 
486.9 47 107.8 262 772.5 Emhouteillées 	 6 

..941 8,071.3 432 1,320.7 198 391.6 Gobelets 	 7 

1,412 6,064.6 301 1,117.8 a a lait 	 8 

976 5,110.4 147 440.9 x a Autres distributeurs de boissons 	9 

Distrihuteurs automat iques de confise- 
ries et dalinmnts: 

3,698 13,525.1 1,610 5,318.4 756 2,213.0 Confiseries embsllées (incluant confise- 	10 
ries ccinbindes) 

1,171 4,278.7 184 410.7 408 1,354.6 Aliments a grignoter 	11 

458 3,041.2 92 250.0 a a Pâtisseries seulmnent 	12 

138 308.2 a x 68 123.0 Crème qlacée 	 13 

1,204 2,892.5 110 169.5 * a Soupes et ailments chauds en conserve 	14 

2,715 11,351.7 231 798.7 161 612.9 Aliments frais combines 	is 

17,681 1,637.9 1,068 364.6 - - Distributeurs de confisertes en vrac 	16 

542 192.3 x * a a Non alimentaires 	(aspirines, 	peignea, 	17 
produits de beauté, 	etc.) 

84 93.5 - - bus autres distributeurs 	18 

10 
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TABLE 4. Percentage Distribution 	 I 	'ir 	Njri 	rs1 	I;lhii.iqh 'iIv 	 1 	ii 

	

Province or Region, 198? 
	

I 
Canada 	 Québec 

Region de lAtlantique 

Type of rnaL'hne Number of 
machines 

Ncxnhre de 
distribu- 
teurs 

Sales 

Ventes 

Number of 
machines 

Ncsnbre de 
distribu- 
teurs 

Sales 

Ventes 

Number of 
machines 

Nc.,iibre de 
distribu-
teurs 

Sales 

Ventes 

Provincial distribution of machines and 
sales 

I Total 100.0 100.0 1.9 7.0 26.3 30.4 

2 Cigarette vending machines 10010 100.0 5.7 5.5 32.7 34.7 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

3 Instant, 	freeze dry 100.0 100.0 4.5 3.4 29.6 
4 Fresh brew 	(singlp 	-, jD5 !flhl.P 111fl.1 

I 
Soft drink machin 

5 Canned I 

6 Bottled 100.0 100.0 15.5 15.4 60.3 54. 1  
7 Cups 100.0 100.0 3.8 4.9 32.8 33.6 

B Milk 100.0 100.0 x a 19.1 21.6 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 100.0 100.0 a 22.5 25.1 

Venthng machines for confections and foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 100.0 100.0 16.9 8.7 26.3 28.5 
confect ionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 100.0 100.0 4.7 4.3 17.5 17.1 

12 Pastry only 100.0 100.0 a a 51.7 41.2 

13 Ice cremu 100.0 100.0 a a 31.8 38.1 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 100.0 100.0 x a 31.0 25.2 

15 Fresh food combination 100.0 100.0 3.9 4.1 31.7 33.4 

16 Bulk confectionery 100.0 100.0 8.6 10.4 19.1 21.7 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, etc.) 100.0 100.0 a a a 

18 All other vending machin . . 

I 



34.6 40.3 15.1 15.9 7.1 

51.7 55.7 8.1 5.3 18.0 

29.0 39.6 5.8 3.3 x 

35.7 29.4 x x 17.6 

59.8 67.0 5.5 3.9 x 

56.3 55.6 4.8 3.9 3.3 

68.2 55.6 4.1 12.4 - 

89.1 71.0 x a a 

33.1 	 - 	 - 	 a 
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Répartit ion en pourcentaqe cii nasbre dc diatributeura ajtomatlquem et des ventem, melon le genre, par province w 
region, 1982 

Prairie reqion 	 Rritish Columbia(l) 

Region des Prairies 	Colombie-Britsnnique(1) 

Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 	Number of 	Sales 	Genre de distributeur 
machines 	 machines 	 machines 

Nombre dii 	Ventes 	Nombre de 	Ventes 	Ncrnhre ic 	Ventes 
distrihu- 	 distribu- 	 distribu- 
teurs 	 teurs 	 teurs 

No 

	

46.3 	 41.2 	12.7 	 13.5 	 6.8 

	

32.5 	 28.3 	 16.1 	 19.0 	13.0 

56.9 10.4 7.2 5.0 
Sfl •  x 12.11 

I 	I. I U.d _.0 2.-i iLl 
52.2 50.8 7.7 8.3 3.5 

61.9 61.9 13.2 11.4 

54.9 58.0 11.3 5.0 x 

Repartition provinciale des distrabuteura 
et des ventes 

7.9 Total 	 1 

12.5 Diatributeurs dii cigarettes 	 2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distributeura de café: 

2.7 Instantané, 	seche 4 froid 	 3 
6.8 AAj 	percolateur 	(par gobelot) 	 6 

i,trxbuteura d'emux gazeuses: 

bolte 	 5 
Lrnbouteillées 	 6 

2.5 Gobehets 	 7 

a Lait 	 8 

a Autres distributeura de boisons 	 9 

Distributeurm autanatiques de confime- 
ries et daliments: 

6.6 Confiseries enballeea (iricluant conlise- 	10 
ries combinCea) 

17.6 Aliments b qriqnoter 	 11 

a Pkisseries seulernent 	 12 

11.7 Crème qlacée 	 13 

a Soupes et aliments chaude en conserve 	14 

3.0 Alimenta frais combines 	 15 

- Distributeurs dii confiseriea en arac 	16 

* Non ahirnentaires (aspirines, peigees, 	17 
procbiits de beaute, 	etc.) 

a bus autres distributeurs 	 18 
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TABLE 4. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (N.mer) and Sales Throui Vending Machines, by Type of Machine and 
Province or Region, 1982 - Concluded 

Atlantic region 
Canada Québec 

Region de 	lAtlantique 

Iype of machine 	 Nuser of 	Sales Nunter of 	Sales Nunber of 	Sales 
machines machines machines 

Nombre do 	Ventes Nombre tie 	Verites Mc,nbre de 	Ventes 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
tours teurs tours 

No. 

Percentage distribution of machines and 
sales in each province or region, by 
type of machine 

I Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

2 Cigarette vending machines 28.5 37.3 20.9 29.3 33.0 42.6 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 

3 Instant, 	freeze dry 12.0 14.7 6.9 7.1 12.6 14.5 
4 Fresh brew (single cups) 4.2 3.2 x x 4.3 2.5 

Soft 	drink machines: 

5 Canned 19.3 12.5 30.0 31.0 10.8 8.5 
6 Bottled 2.4 1.2 4.9 2.7 5.2 2.2 
7 Cups 5.8 4.4 2.9 3.0 6.8 4.8 

8 Milk 2.4 2.7 x x 1.6 1.9 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 1.8 2.4 a a 1.4 2.0 

Vending machines for confections and foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 11.1 9.2 24.1 11.4 10.3 0.7 
confectionery combinat ions) 

11 Snack foods 2.3 2.1 1.4 1.3 1.5 1.2 

12 Pastry only 1.6 2.1 a a 3.0 2.9 

13 Ice cresm 0.4 0.3 a a 0.5 0.4 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 2.1 1.2 a a 2.3 1.0 

15 Fresh food combination 5.0 5.6 2.5 3.3 5.6 6.2 

16 Bulk confectionery (2) 0.8 (2) 1.2 (2) 0.6 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, etc.) 0.6 0.1 x a a 

IS All other vending machines 0.4 0.1 - - a 

Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 
Excluding bulk confectionery machines. 
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4I3LEAIJ 4. Repartition en pourcentage cki ninbre de thatributeurs aitixnatiques et des ventes, melon is qenre, par province iii 
i-tqinn, 	1982 	- 

airie region British Columbia(1) 

Fqion des Prairies Coloebie-Britannique(1) 

Number of Sales 	Number of 	Sales Number 	of 	Sales 	Genre de distributeur 
machines machines machines 

P4ombre de Ventes 	Noribre de 	Ventes Mombre de 	Ventes 
distribu- distribu- distribu- 
teurs teurs teurs 

NO 

Repartition en pnurcentage du nri.ibre de 
distributeurs el ventes dana chaque 
province ou rqion, melon le cpinre de 
distrThuteur automatique  

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Total 1 

22.9 25.6 30.4 52.6 43.1 59.0 Distributeura de cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distributeurs de care: 

.7 7.fl fl I 	not 

17.5 12.0 35.3 14.1 18.0 11.7 En baSte 5 
0.7 0.3 0.3 0.2 3.2 2.7 Embouteillêes 6 
7.5 5.4 3.0 2.7 2.4 1.4 Gobelets 7 

3.6 4.1 2.1 2.3 x x Lait 8 

2.5 3.5 1.0 0.9 x a Autres distributeurs de boimsona 9 

Distributeurs automat iquea de conhise- 
ries et 	dalinents: 

9.5 9.0 11.1 10.9 9.1 7.7 Confiseries enbaliCes (incluant 	confise- 10 
ries cmibinéea) 

3.0 2.9 1.3 0.8 4.9 4.7 Aliments h qrignoter 11 

1.2 2.0 0.6 0.5 a a Ptisseries seulenmnt 12 

0.4 0.2 a a 0.8 0.4 Crème qiacCe 13 

3.1 1.9 0.8 0.3 a a Soupes et 	aiimentB chaude en conserve 14 

7.0 7.6 1.6 1.6 1.9 2,1 Ajinents frnia combines 15 

(2) 1.1 (2) 0.7 (2) - Distributeurs de confiseries en vrac 16 

1.4 0.1 a a ii a Non alinentairem (aspirinea, peiiea, 17 
produits de beaute, 	etc.) 

0.1 - - a a bus autres thatributeurs 18 

)rnprend le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
xcluant lea distributeurs de conhiseries en ,.rac. 
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1ABLE 5. Number of Vending Machines to Cada, by Type of Machine and by Type of Location, 1981 and 1982 

All 	 Industrial 	 Buajness 
locations 	 plants 	 offices 

Type of machine 	 bus 	 rtthlissmaents 	Bureaus 
endroits 	 in&striels 	 daffaires 

Hospitals, 	 I 
universit 
schools 
othet 
Inst itut ions 

HOpitaux, 
universités, 
êcoles et autres 
inst itutions 

1982 	1981 	 1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 
No. 

I 	Total 122,598 122,121 32,513 34,421 12,997 11,714 15,432 14,067 

2 	Cigarette vending machines 27,5131 29,243 3,903 4,314 1,534 1,419 3,606 1,529 

Beversqe vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 	Instant, 	freeze dry 11,629 12,121 5,993 6,298 2,447 2,000 1,732 2,055 
4 	Fresh brew (single cups) 4,100 4,883 1,079 1,977 2,364 1,701 270 836 

Soft drir* machines: 
5 	Canned 18,652 13,805 5,594 4,799 2,047 1,619 3,417 3,1)5 
6 	Bottled 2,366 2,068 436 711 164 307 149 147 
7 	Cups 5,634 6,558 2,787 2,875 908 1,151 1,171 1,215 

8 	Milk 2,282 2,705 1,143 1,291 244 237 722 1,111. 

9 	Other vending machines for beverages 1,777 1,466 809 491 355 259 355 411 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 	Packaged confectionery (including 10,683 10,746" 4,154 4,5571 1,320 1,221" 1,532 1,386r 
confect ionery combinations) 

TI 	Snack foods 2,267 1,440 956 560 243 107 473 309 

12 	Pastry 	only 1,579 1,975 998 1,039 128 376 254 334 

13 	Ice cremu 387 411 144 151 15 14 155 174 

14 	Hot canned foods and soups 2,015 2,450 1,373 1,562 310 450 230 345 

15 	Fresh food combination 4,824 4,795 2,657 2,902 802 633 1,110 992 

16 	Bulk confectionery 25,936 26,427" 440 609" 109 136!' 243 259" 

7 	N i n-mnnd 	pzrins, 	r'urnhs, 	cncm- 6flR 774 45 96 2 2 - 
Y25, 

k'l YR 254 2 1R9 l 1 
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IABIEAtJ 5. Nimibre tie distributeurs aitomatiques an Canada, melon 

- 

le genre et l'endroit, 	1981 et 	1982 

Iiiteis, 	motels, Theatres, 	bowling Service stations All 	other 
staurants, alleys and other and garages locations 
tverns, mess amusement centres 

halls 

Hotels, motels, Cinémas, 	salles de Stations service Tous autres 	 Genre tie distributeur autmatique 
restaurants, quilles et 	autres et garages endroits 
tavernes, mesa centres de rêcra- 

t ion 

1982 	1981 	 1982 	1981 1982 	1981 	 1982 	1981 
No 

22,213 23,680 6,512 7,475 

15,095 17,320 1,417 2,337 

	

205 	261 	 384 	420 

	

813 	86 	 67 	81 

	

:. 1 6 	1,217 	1,398 	661 

	

'4 	304 	 42 	107 
' 	 6 	192 	 290 	350 

	

47 	 25 	58 

	

9 	22 	 68 	78 

	

1,623 	3,676r 	856 	988r 

274 270 337 322 

85 90 42 56 

Ii 5 39 51 

19 23 4 14 

63 83 46 64 

1,816 1,572 1  1,872 2,059r 

522 501 24 28 

13 I 1 

9,436 9,126 23,495 21,638 Total 	 I 

1,341 1,611 605 713 Distributeurs de cigarettes 	 2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distrtbuteurs tie café: 
349 388 519 699 instsntané, 	séché b froid 	 3 
88 83 144 119 Au percolateur 	(par gobelet) 	4 

Oistribtjteurs d'eaux gazeuses: 
2,092 1,326 2,208 1,147 En bolte 	 S 

944 436 527 56 Embsiteillées 	 6 
53 49 309 726 Gobelets 	 7 

6 7 72 53 Lait 	 8 

46 IS 125 188 Autres thatributeurs de boissona 	9 

Distributeurs automatiques tie 
confiseriem et d'alimenta: 

888 5381' 310 380 Confiseries etnballes (incluant 	10 
confisertes ctnbinées) 

39 30 145 42 Aliments h grignoter 	 11 

28 26 44 54 Ptisseries seulement 	 12 

13 12 10 4 Crème glacée 	 13 

11 15 68 43 Sceipes et alimenta chauds en con- 	14 
serve 

38 37 108 84 Aliments frais ccenbtnds 	 15 

3,499 4,5341 17,957 17,258 Confiaeries en vrac 	 16 

1 19 12 61 Non alimentaires 	(aspiriries, 	pet- 	17 
goes, 	procnts de beauté, etc.) 

- - 332 11 Iceis antres distributeurs 	 18 
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TABLE 6. Percentage Distribution of Vending Machines (Nuier), by Type or Machine and by Type of Location, 1982 

All Industrial Business Hospit8l', 
locations plants of rices universil I 

schools 
other 
institutions 

Type of machine 
Io4Js rtablisserrents Bureaux Hôpitaux, 
endroits industriels d'affaires universits, 

êcoles et 	autres 
inst itut ions 

I 

No. 

Percentage distribution of machines, by 
type of location 

I 	Total(l) 

2 Cigarette vending sachines 

Beverage vendinq machines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 Instant, freeze dry 
4 Fresh brew (single cups) 

Soft drirk machines: 
5 Canned 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

8 Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages  

100.0 	33.2 	13.3 	15.7 

100.0 - 	14.2 	5.6 	13.1 

100.0 51.5 21.0 14.9 
100.0 26.3 57.7 6.6 

100.0 30.0 11.0 I. 
100.0 18.4 6.9 6.5 
100.0 49.5 16.1 20.8 

100.0 50.1 10.7 31.6 

100.0 45.5 20.0 20.0 

I 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 Packaged confectionery (including 
confectionery combinations) 

11 Snack foods 

12 Pastry only 

13 Ice crems 

14 Hot canned foods and soups 

15 Fresh food combination 

16 Bulk confectionery 

17 Non-food (aspirins, combs, cosmetics, 
etc.) 

8 All othei ending machines 

Sic footnote(s) at end of tab1e. 

100.0 38.9 12.4 14.3 

100.0 42.2 10.7 20.9 

100.0 63.2 8.1 16.1 

100.0 37.2 3.9 40.1 

100.0 68.1 15.4 11.4 

100.0 55.1 16.6 23.0 

100.0 1.7 0.4 0.9 

100.0 7.4 0.3 0.3 

100.0 0.6 1.4 3.1 

I 
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1AHICAU 6. Repartition en pourcente ôu nbre de distribiteurs aitomatiques, seton le qenre et l'endroit, 1962 

Is, Theatres, Serice All other 
it 	ls bowling stations locations 
estaurants, al1es and and qaraqes 
averns, other 

mess halls amusement 
cent res 

Genre de distributeur 	autcxnatique 
HOtels, Cinemss, Stations bus autres 
motels, salles de service endroita 
restaurants, quilles et garages 
tavernes, et 	autres 
ness centres de 

recreat ion 
No 

Repartition en pourcentae tij niabre de 
distr ibuteurs aitomat Iques, melon 
l'endroit 

21.1 4.8 6.1 5.7 Total(1) 

54.9 5.2 4.9 2.2 Distributeurs de cigarettes 	 2 

Distributeurs de boissons 

Distributeurs de caféi 
1.8 3.3 3.0 4.5 Instantane, 	sêcté 6 	froid 	 3 
2.1 1.6 2.1 3.5 Au percolateur 	(par gobelet) 	 4 

Distributeurs d'eaux gazeuses: 
6.4 11.2 11.8 En bolte 	 5 
1.8 39.9 22.3 Embcajteillées 	 6 

.1 5.1 0.9 5.5 Gobeleta 	 7 

I 1.1 0.3 3.2 tait 	 8 

1.1 3.8 2.6 7.0 Autres distributeurs de boissona 	9 

Distributeurs automatiques de confiseries 
et daliments: 

15.2 8.0 8.3 2.9 Confiseries emballees (incluant confise- 	10 
riea canbinees) 

12.1 6.0 1.7 6.4 Aliments b grigooter 	 11 

5.4 2.7 1.8 2.8 Ptisseries seulement 	 12 

2.8 10.1 3.4 2.6 Crème qlacCe 	 13 

0.9 0.2 0.5 3.4 Soupes et aliments chauds en conserve 	14 

1.3 1.0 0.8 2.2 Aliments frais combines 	 is 

7.0 7.2 13.5 69.2 Confiseries en vrac 	 16 

- alirnentaires (aspirines, 	peigoes, 	17 
'i ockilts de beaut4, 	etc.) 

- j. - 2.7 us autres distributeurs 	 18 

hla fin du tableau. Vuti- 	note(s) 



- 26 - 

TABLE 6. Percentage Distribution of Vending I'chines (Niuther), by Type of Machine and by Type of Location, 1982 - Concludirl 

All Industrial Business Hospitals 
locations plants offices uniersit H 

schools 	5r, 

other 
inst itul LOflS 

Type of machine 
Tous Ctablissements Bureaus HOpitaus, 
endroits industriels d'affaires universités, 

écoles et 	autres 
inst itut ions 

Mo. 

Percentage distribution of machines at 
each location, by type of machine 

I 	Total(1) 

2 Cigarette vending machines 

Beverage vending machines: 

Coffee machines: 
3 	loot out 	freeze cli 
0 	1 	l 	 I r 

HIH iii 

' 	Cii ii si 
6 Bottled 
7 Cups 

B Milk 

9 Other vending machines for beverages 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

28.5 12.2 11.9 23.7 

12.0 19.7 19.0 11.4 
f47 14 . 	 I I_I -  I 

19. 	1 17.4 5 • 9 22° 
2.4 1.4 1.3 I 	.11 
5.8 8.7 7.0 7.7 

2,4 3.6 1.9 4.8 

1.8 2.6 2.7 2.4 

Vending machines for confections and 
foods: 

10 	Packaged confectionery (including 11.1 12.9 10.2 10.0 

confect ionery combinations) 

IF 	Snack 	foods 2.3 3.0 1.9 3.1 

12 	Pastry only 1.6 3.1 1.0 1.7 

3 	Ice crems 0.4 0.4 0.1 1.0 

14 	Hot canned foods and soups 2.1 4.3 2.4 1.5 

15 	Fresh food combination 5.0 8.3 6.2 7.3 

16 	Flu 1)4 	confect loneLy (I ... . . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 

7 	Non-Food 	aspirins, 	eobs, 	cosmet Ins, 0.6 0.1 -- -- 

etc.) 

18 	All other vending machines 0.4 -- -- 0.1 

xcludinq bulk confectionery machines. 

I 
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fi! [AU 6. Repartition en pourcentage cii rxibre de distributeurs a.taatiques, melon le ganre et 1 'endroit, 	1982 - fin 

is, Theatres, Service All 	other 
is bowling stations locations 

taurants, al1es and and qaraqes 
I 	einm, other 
mess halls amusement. 

centres 
Genre de distributeur automat ique 

HOtels, Cinémas, Stations bus autre8 
motels, salles de service endroits 
restaurants, quilles et garages 
tavernes, et 	autres 
mess centres de 

récréat ion 
NO 

Repartition en pourcentaqe cii noebre de 
dist r ibut eurs aitiat iques, dans chaque 
endroit, melon te genre de diatributeur 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 Total(1) 1 

74.0 30,5 22.6 10.9 Diatributeura de cigarettes 2 

Distributeurs de boissons: 

Distributeurs de café: 
1.0 8.3 5.9 .4 Iristantané, 	séché h froid 3 

percolateur 	(par qohelet) 4 

P tributeurs d'eaux qazeuses: 
bolte 5 

t)OUteilléeS 6 
6.3 0.9 5.6 Gobelets 7 

0.3 0.5 0.1 1.3 Lait 8 

0.1 1.5 0.8 2.2 Autres distrihuteurs de boissona 9 

Distributeurs automatiques de confiseries 
et 	daliments: 

7.9 18.5 15.0 5.6 Confiseries 	embaliées (inc1unt. confise- 10 
ries comh.inées) 

1.3 3.0 0.7 2.6 AIlments a griioter ii 

0.4 0.9 0.5 0.8 Ptisseries seulement 12 

0.1 0.8 0.2 0.2 Crème glacée 13 

0.1 0.1 0.2 1.2 Soupea at ailments chauds en conserve 14 

0.3 1.0 0.6 2.0 Aliments frais combines 15 

Confiseries en vrac(1) 16 

P '. 	alimentaires 	(aspirines, 	pelea, 17 
. ... rociuits de beauté, 	etc.) 

-- -- -• .. aut res 	listr ibuteurs 18 

fri [xcluant les 	dctribu[eurs dci confiseries en vrac. - 
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TABL.E 7. Vi'inlinq 4achirie Ilper at nm 	- Nijmhri- of F i rm, Machines arwt ¶alrn;, hy Arwin1 iaIr; Si', 1919- 

19? 

TABLEAU 7. 1 xpl() it ant 	1e Ii 	i 	rurn nut nmat uru; - Nunhre ul'uqrt repr rner, de iii nt i ituit 'ruin 	ut isn:i- 
tiques et nuntarits de ventes, selon le chiffre de ventes annuel, 1979-1982 

Number of 	Number of 	Sales 	Percente 

Annual sales size 	
Firms 	machines(I) 	 distribution 

Chiffre de ventes annuel 	
Nombre d'en- 	Nombre de 	Verites 	R4partition 

treprises 	distribu- 	 en pourcen- 

teurs(1) 	 tage 

$ 1 000 

1979: 

Under $250,000 - Mains de $250,000 357 31,922 35,840.4 10.9 

$ 	250,000-$ 	499,999 105 17,124 36,711.6 11.1 

500,000- 	999,999 69 18,459 47,677.5 14.5 

1,000,000- 	1,999,999 32 10,198 42,719.1 13.0 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 22 38,935 166,301.3 50.5 

Total 585 116,638 329,250.0 100.0 

1980: 

Under $250,000 - Mains de $250,000 336 26,580 33,282.7 9.0 

$ 	250,000-$ 	499,999 102 11,605 35,733.6 9.n 

500,000- 	999,999 84 26,004 58,034.1 15.6 

1,000,000- 	1,999,999 39 13,841 50,947.9 13.7 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 23 41,286 193,783.1 52.1 

Total 584 119,316 371,781.4 100.0 

1981: 

Under $250,000 - Mains de $250,000 377 29,640 36,421.4 9.6 

$ 	250,000-$ 	499,999 111 15,733 38,687.3 10.2 

500,000- 	999,999 90 23,995 63,927.9 16.8 

1,000,000- 	1,999,999 44 14,122 59,424.4 15.6 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 21 38,631 181,659.7 47.8 

Total 643 122,121 380,120.7 100.0 

1982: 

Under $250,000 - Moms de $250,000 444 29,911 42,116.6 11.6 

$ 	250,000-$ 	499,999 111 16,200 39,295.4 10.8 

500,000- 	999,999 78 13,906 54,377.4 15.0 

1,000,000- 	1,999,999 44 19,871 57,097.9 15.7 

2,000,000 and over - et plus 24 42,710 170,425.1 46.9 

Total 701 122,598 363,312.4 100.0 

(1) Maximun during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers excluded. 
(1) Nombre maximum durant l'année, sans les fours et les machines 6 faire la monnau•. 

I 

I 
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ABLE 8. Ntrder of Ovens and Changers, by Type of Equipment and by Type of Location, 1978-1982 

IABLEAIJ 8. Nombre dL fours et de mechines a faire Is nonnale, aelon Is genre et l'endroit, 1978-1982 

All Indus- Business Hospitals, Hotels, Theatres, Service All 
locations trial offices universi- motels, bowling stations other 

plants ties, restau- al1es and locations 
schools rants, and other garages 
andother taverns, snussent 
institu- mess centres 

Ancillary equipment tions halls 

Materiel 	atisilisire bus ttablis- Bureaus Hôpitaux, Hotels, Cinéiias, Stations lixis 
endroits sements d'affai- unhver- motels, salles de service autres 

indus- res sites, restau- quilles et endroits 
triels écoles et rants, et autres garages 

autres tavernes, centres 
institu- mess de ré- 
tions creation 

nunier - no,nbre 

Ovens - Ftrs 

Microwave - Micro-andes: 

1982 4,068 2,318 541 765 108 84 8 244 

1981 3,893 2,332 689 562 108 95 26 81 

1980 4,106 2,908 569 359 86 53 16 115 

1979 3,382 2,482 313 310 15 24 11 227 

133 50 10 14 14 - - 45 

981 117 90 6 9 9 - 1 2 

1980 105 84 7 4 7 - 3 - 

979 201 76 ii 17 85 6 2 4 

1978 263 91 7 28 121 11 - 5 

Changers - Machine a 
faire Is uonnaie 

Coin - Pièces de 
monneie: 

1982 1,844 1,046 352 265 45 56 23 57 

1981 2,144 1,298 435 205 62 70 32 42 

1980 2,499 1,915 274 144 30 33 23 80 

1979 2,266 1,690 213 221 5 14 12 111 

978 2,166 1,554 298 231 20 10 17 36 

Dollar bill - Billets de 
benque: 

1982 1,827 1,011 293 383 33 24 6 77 

1,748 1,089 256 289 33 26 11 44 

1,486 1,114 159 139 12 14 12 36 

179 1,091 797 55 168 6 6 4 55 

988 632 109 208 5 5 6 23 
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TABLE 9. Number of Vending Machine Operators, Vending Machines and Sales, by Type of Operator, 1981 and 1982 

IABI [AU 9. Le nc.bre d'exploitaits, le nbre de distrbuteurs et lea ventes, selon le genre d'exploitant, 1981 et 1982 

Number of 	Number of 	Total sales 	Percent je 
operators 	machines 	 tribut ion of 

sales 

Type of operator 
No,nbre 	Nonibre de 	Total des ventes 	Rpartition an 

Genre d'exploitants 	d'exploitants 	distributeurs 	 pourcentage 

	

982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 	1982 	1981 

dollars 

All operators - bus lea mx- 
ploitanta 	 701 	643 	122,598 	122,121 	363,312,417 	380,120,720 	100.0 	100.0 

Independent operators - Exploi- 
tants indépendants 	506 	460 	87,530 	88,926 	247,074,044 	250,738,293 	68.0 	66.0 

Bottlers - Embouteilleurs 	19 	33 	9,182 	5,709 	14,122,967 	12,097,131 	3.9 	3.2 

Dairies, bakeries and other 
Food manufacturers - Laiti-
ries, boulanqeries et suti 
entrepriaes de fabrication (le 
produits alimentaires 	8 	4 	472 	143 	1,778, 73 	762,790 	0.5 	0.1 

Caterers and other services - 
Traiteurs at autres services 	49 	63 	6,983 	8,711 	30,330,128 	41,612,053 	8.3 	10.9 

Tobacco, food and other whole-
salers - Grossistes en tabac, 
produits alimentaires et au-
tres produits 56 58 15,762 17,689 60,655,709 70,939,078 16.7 18.7 

All other operators (schools, 
colleges, etc.) - Tous autrea 
exploitants (êcoles, col- 
léges, etc.) 	63 	25 	2,669 	943 	9,351,436 	4,371,375 	2.6 	1.1 

4 
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APPENDICE I 

DEFINITIONS 

Vending machine. For the purpose of this 
survey a vending machine is defined as a de-
vice which automatically dispenses merchan-
dise after a requisite aiiount of money is 
inserted into the device. The merchandise 
vended includes tobacco products, beverages 
and Food products, as well as non-food pro-
ducts such as pens, hosiery, batteries, 
toiletry goods, books, etc.. Excluded are 
products vended such as gasoline and news-
papers, as well as services vended such as 
music, anusements, laundry, dry cleaning, 
photographs, photocopies, shoe shines, etc.. 

Vending machine operator. A vending ma-
chine operator is defined as an individual 
or firm that, on his (her) or its own ac-
count, owns, or leases vending machines, 
places them and is responsible for their 
ervicing and repair. The vending machine 
iperator has the sole right to withdraw cash 
from these machines and keeps separate ac-
counting records. To be "in scope' for the 
ur'vey, a vending machine operator must 

operate at least 10 full size vending machi-
nes or report total annual sales of at least 
$20,000. 

Bulk confectionery vending machines. Bulk 
confectionery vending machines and others 
which sell items for 25 cents or less, 
constitute a special case. These machines 
dispense unpackaqed confectionery, such as 
nuts, bubble gum, chewing gun and trinkets, 
etc.. For the purpose of coverage in this 
survey, 20 bulk confectionery machines are 
considered to be the "equivalent" of one 
full size vending machine. 

OtFINITIONS 

Distributeur aitcsaatique. Aux fins de cette 
enqute, on appelle chstributeur automatique une 
machine qui dispense automat iquenent une rnarchan-
dise des qu'on y introduit les pièces de monnave 
nécessaires. La marchandise dont ii s'agit corn-
prend aussi bien les tabacs, les boissons et 
produits comestibles que les produits non comes-
tibles comme les stylos, les bas, les piles, les 
articles de toilette, lea livres, etc.. Sont 
exclus lea produits comme l'essence et les jour-
naux de rnme que les services offerts par le 
biais des bottes A imisique, des jeux, des ma-
chines h layer, des machines 78 nettoyage b sec, 
des appareils-photos automatiques, des photoco-
pieurs, des machines b cirer les chaussures, 
etc.. 

Exploitant de distributeurs atiinatiques. Un 
exploitant de distribut.eurs automat iques eat un 
particulier ou une socidtdd qui, travaillant h son 
compte, possède ou loue des distributeurs automa-
tigues et s'occupe de les installer, les entre-
tenir et les rparer. Cet exploitant a seul le 
droit de recueillir l'argent mis dans ces machi-
nes, et tient isle comptabilitd distincte. Pour 
tre enquêt, tout exploitant de distributeurs 

automat iques doit exploiter au moms 10 machines 
de taille rtormale w declarer un chiffre d'af-
faires annuel d'au mains $20,000. 

Distributeur autounatique de confiserie en 
vrac. Les distributeurs automatiques de confise-
ne en vrac et autres machines vendant des arti-
cles h 25 cents ou mains constituent un cas 
particulier. Ces machines fournissent de la con-
fiserie non emballée, comme des noix, de la ganme 
a mcher et des colifichets, etc.. Aux fins de 
cette enquête, on juge que 20 distributeurs de 
conf'iserie en vrac equivalent a un distributeur 
de taille normale. 
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APPENDICE 11 

MET I-KJDOIOGY 

The collection of data on vending machine 
operators was effected in two stages: 

Prior to the launching of the annual sur-
vey, letters were mailed to distributors of 
vending machines, vending machine equipment 
and vending machine products, requesting the 
names and addresses of new accounts opened 
during the preceding year. The names of new 
accounts, together with additional names 
obtained from the Canadian Automatic Mer-
chandising Association, trade magazines, 
newspapers, etc., were then matched against 
the existing mailing list and added as 
required. 

The interested reader should remember 
that owing to the definition of a vending 
machine operation as used in this survey, 
many thousands of machines owned and 
operated by various retail stores, some 
wholesalers, restaurants, hotels, service 

- it ions and other personal service estab- 
hinents, are not included in this survey. 

ince 1972, the statistics of small ope-
rators, i.e., operating less than 10 full 
size vending machines or reporting total 
annual sales of less than $20,000, have been 
"out of scope" as a result of the defini-
tions used in this survey and therefore are 
not included in this report. However, such 
operators are surveyed annually to determine 
whether or not they have expanded suffi-
ciently to be "in scope" for the survey. 

P(THODOLOGIE 

La collecte des données sur les exploitants de 
thstributeurs automatiques a &ê effectuée en 
deux étapes. 

Avant le lancement de l'enquête annuelle, les 
fournisseurs d'appareils autornatiques, d'équipe-
ment et de produits de distributeurs automatiques 
ont recu des let tres leur dernandant les naiis et 
adresses des nouveaux clients desservis au cours 
de l'année précédente. On a vdrifid ensuite si 
les noms de ces nouveaux clients et d'autres noms 
relevés dans les revues co.nmerciales et les jour-
naux, et ceux obtenus de I'Association canadienne 
de distribution automatique, apparaissalent sur 
la lisLe d'envoi actuelle et on lea a ajouts, au 
besoin. 

On ne devrait pas perdre de vue qu'en raison 
de la definition de l'exploitation de distribu-
teurs automatiques employee dans cette enquete, 
plusieurs milliers de distributeurs possêdés et 
exploitês par les rnagasins de detail, certaines 
entreprises de commerce de gros, restaurants, 
hOtels, stations-service et autres établissements 
fournissant un service personnel ne sont pas 
inclus dons cette enqute. 

Depuis 1972, les données sur les petits ex-
ploitants (c.-à-d., ceux qui opérent moms de 10 
machines de taille riormale ou qui rapportent 
moms de $20,000 durant l'année) sont considêrées 
comme "hors champ" de l'enquête et sont donc 
exclues de la présente publication. Cependant, on 
enquête annuellement aupres de ces petits 
exploitants pour determiner s'ils ont progresse 
suffisamment pour être pris en conipte dans 
1 'enquête. 
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DATA RELIABILITY 
	

FIABILITE DES DONNIES 

Non-s1ing errors 	 Erreurs non liées h l'êchantillonnage 

The annual survey of vending machine 
operators covers all operators in Canada. 
The fact that this is an exhaustive survey 
precludes the possibility of sap1ing 
errors; however, it does not preclude the 
possibility of non-sanpling errors, which 
may occur both in exhaustive surveys and in 
saple surveys. Such errors stem from one or 
more of the following causes. 

Coverage error. This error may result from 
incomplete listing and inadequate coverage 
of the population of interest. 

Data response error. This error may be due 
to questionnaire design and the characteris-
irs of the question, inability or unwil-
linqness of the respondent to provide 
correct information, misinterpretation of 
the questions because of definitional diffi-
culties and different tendencies of diffe-
rent interviewers in explaining questions or 
interpreting responses under different modes 
of communication. 

Non-response error. Some respondents may 
refuse to answer questions, some may be 
unable to respond, while others may be too 
late in responding. Data for the non-
responding units can be imputed using the 
data from responding units or some earlier 
data on the non-responding units if avail-
able. The extent of error due to imputation 
is usually unknown and is very much depen-
dent on any characteristic differences 
between the respondent group and the non-
respondent group in the survey. This error 
generally decreases with increases in the 
response rate and attempts are therefore 
made to obtain as hici a response rate as 
possible. 

Processing error. These are the errors that 
may occur at various stages of processinq 
such as coding, data entry, verification, 

I 	 t 	• 	 J 

L'enquête annuelle sur les exploitants de dis-
tributeurs automatiques s'adresse a tcxjs les 
exploitants au Canada. Puisqu'il s'ajit d'un 
recensement exhaustif de Ia population observée, 
11 n'y a• aucun risque d'y dce1er des erieurs 
d'échantillonnage. Cependant cette procedure 
n'exclut pas les erreurs dites non-liées a 
l'échantillonnage, lesquelles se retrouvent tant 
dans les recensements exhaustifs que dans les 
enqutes par échantillonnage. Elles sont causées 
par un ou plusieurs fact curs parmi les suivants. 

Le thp couvert par l'enqute. L'erreur d'un 
listaqe incomplet et d'une couverture insuffisan-
te de la population visée. 

La rponse. Ici l'erreur peut-tre attribuable a 
la conception du questionnaire et aux caractrrs-
tiques de la question, l'incapacité ou mu refus 
de l'enquêté de fournir des renseignements 
exacts, b l'interprétation fautive des questions 
due a des problèmes d'ordre semantique, nu aix 
variations d'un interviewer h I'autre dans le 
mode de communication retenu, Iorsqu'ii s'apt 
d'expliquer des questions et d'interpréter des 
rdponses. 

La non-réponse. Certains enquêtés refusent de 
rêpondre, tandis que d'autres en sont incapables 
cxi encore rêpondent trap tard. Les données rela-
tives aux non-répondants peuvent être imputées a 
partir des chiffres fournis par les répondants ou 
a l'aicle des statistiques antérteures sur les 
non-répondants, lorsque celles-ci existent. On ne 
connalt gnéralement pas avec precision l'impor-
tance de l'erreur d'imputation; celle-ci vane 
beaucoup selon les caracteristiques qui distin-
guent les rêpondants des non-répondants. Comme ce 
type d'erreur prend habituelleinent de i'anpleur a 
mesure que diminue le taux de réponse, on s'ef-
force d'obtenir le meilleur taux de réponse pos-
sib 1 e. 

Le traitement. L'erreur peut se produire lors 
des diverses étapes ci traitement, telles que le 
corlaqe, 1 'ent rée, in yen Neat ion, in ponderat ion 

I 	- f 	I 	i 	 • 
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n 	iftit'uIt 
sure. More important, non-splinq errors 
require control at the level at which their 
presence does not impair the use and inter-
pretation of final results. With reciard to 
the estimates of this publication, all at-
tempts have been made to minimize the non-
snpling errors: the questionnaire used in 
the survey has been carefully designed to 
minimize different interpretations; de-
tailed acceptance testing has been carried 
out for the different stages of editing and 
processing; every possible effort has been 
made to reduce the non-response rate as well 
as the response burden. 

I f , 	, I' 	';Ij1 	1 , 	I; 
liées 4 léchantillonnage. Dc plus, :1 laut les 
cerner a un niveau oi elles ne ruisent pas 
l'utilisatiori ou b l'interprétation des chiffres 
définit.ifs. Quant aux estimations du present 
bulletin, tout a été mis en oeuvre afin de mini-
miser les erreurs non liées a l'échantillonnaqe. 
Ainsi, le questionnaire a étê conçu avec mom 
afin de reduire au minimum les différent.es 
interpretations possibles; les dierses étapes de 
verification et de traitement ont fait l'objet de 
contrôles d'acceptation détaillés; on n'a 
absolument rien neglige pour que le taux de 
non-réponse et le fardeau de rêponse soient 
faibles. 
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DATA CONFIDENTIALITY 
	

CONFIDENTIALITC DES DONNES 

Statistics Canada is prohibited by law 
from publishing any statistics which would 
divulge information relating to any identi-
fiable business without the previous consent 
in writing of that business(1). The disclo-
sure of data likely to reveal specific 
information on the act iity of a particular 
company is therefore systematically and 
r- tgoi- ously controlled and regulated to 
prevent the publication or disclosure of any 
information deemed confidential. The rules 
regarding the confidentiality of parts of 
the results of merchandising surveys are 
therefore applied in such a way that no data 
are shown for cells (or statistical units) 
composed of fewer than three companies or of 
three or more if these are dominated by one 
or two companies. 

Section 16 of the Statistics Act 
'i 	5 	nt 1 ,  I -t 	'Stri 	r 

La lol interdit a Statistique Canada de diffu-
ser au grand public des données qui pourraxent 
servir a identifier une entreprise cii certaines 
de ses caractéristiques, sans avon-  obterij au 
prêalable l'autorisation écrite de cette der-
ni6re(1). Ainsi, le dévoilement de données sus-
ceptibles de révéler des renseignernents précis 
sur l'activité d'une entreprise particulière est 
systématiqueinent contrlé suivant des disposi-
tions strictes, de telle sorte qu'auci.n rensei-
qnement jugé secret ne soit publié on divulqué. 
L'application des rèqles sur le caractBre secret 
d'une partie des résultats des enquêtes sur le 
commerce s'êtablit donc de manière b cc qu'aucune 
donnée ne soit révélée pour des cellules (ou urn-
tés statistiques) canposées de moms tie trois 
compagnies, on encore de troms on plus lorsque 
celles-ci sont dommnées par une on deux compa-
qnies. 

(1) Voir 	l'article 	16, 	intitulée Secret, 	ci 
rhnpitin 15cm 	Iain F, I J I 	tntantiqiii. 





Wholesaler 
Commerce de gros 

— Caterer 
7)'aiteur 

lIottler 
Sfjse en boutelUen 

Manufactures 
6 Manufacture 

Statst)cs Cartada Staisttque Canada 
strrchandislng and Services Division 

,t'ision du commerce ci des service! 

SI Il VEY OF AUTOMATIC VENIMNG 

MACHINE OPERATORS, 1982 

EN (WETE SUR LES 

EXPLO1TANTS DE DISTRIBUTEURS 

AUTOMA TIQIJES, 1982 

CONFiDENTIAL WHEN COMPLETED 

CONF!DF:NTIELLI. LORSOUE 
LA FORMt'LE ESTREMPLIE 

Cal n.rrd uoder the aulhorlty of the Slitlailca Ai.t, 
Chapter IS. Statutes of Cansdi 1970.71 72. 

D.'rla,-etion esite en rena de Ia Lisi nit Ia atatisflquc. 
RevIse name or address If not correct - CortEge, It sam erladresse III y  a lieu 	 clsepltre 15. Slatu is Us Can4dade 1970- 71.72 

INSTRUCTIONS 

NOTE: PLEASE READ BEFORE 	 NOTE. PRIEREDELIRFAVANT 
COMPLETING QUESTIONNAIRE 	 LIE REPONDRE AU QUESTIONNAIRE 

I, The Statistics Act ensures that any information you provide can only be 	/. En term di' La I.oi, Statistique canada r'engagr a trailer Jan, Ia plus 
seen by sworn employees of this bureau and mast be treated in the strict- 	stride confidence let renseignements que tout fournuse: er d ste pits let 
eat confidence and divulged to its one outside Statistics Canada, not even 	dutulguer tans voice crt,tsentemenl icelt I qul que cc roil hoer tie Scans- 
another government department or agency without your written permis- 	rique Canada. Meme pat a d'aurres minustEres oa organusmes publics. 
don. The data in your report will be used for statistical purposes only. 	 Scum its entplos'is arsrrsnentis poarrosi let cola ci cci domsees sic see' 

eironr qu 'Ides fins ntaflsttqucs. 

A 

This survey covers all businesses engaged on their own account in operat-
ing vending machines either as a principal or as an ancillary activity. 

Report for your business year ending at any time between April 1, 1982 
and March 31, 1983. Report for all vending machines operated at any 
time durinq the reporting period by Use firm to which this questionnaire 
is addressed. 

Kindly complete and return one copy of this report within 30 days 
after receipt. A self'addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience. 
It sun the other enclosed copy for your records. If you should encounter 

liflicultirt in completing this questionnaise or require an em,ttnsion 
some, contact the Retail Trade Section. MerchandisIng and Servicts 
soon, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0V4, (tel: 1-613496-9304). 

rsu1ts of this survey are published se "Vending Machine Operatora 
•.sitogue 63-213) which may be obuined from Publication, Sales and 
Services, User Services Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa Ontario, 
KIA OV7. 

DEFINm0NS USED IN THIS SURVEY 

I. Vending Madibie Operator 

An individual or Item that, on his or its own account, owns or leases 
vending machines, and is responsible for their placement, servicing and 
repair. The vending machine operator has the sole right to withdraw oasis 
from theie machines and maintains separate accounting recordu on sense. 

Vending Machine 

A device which mutomatically dispenses merchandise after a requisite 
amount of money Is inserted into the device. 

Bulk Confectionery Machine 

A smaller device which automatically dispenses unpackaged candies, nuts, 
gum, trinkets, etc. These items an usually dispensed for 25 cents or lens, 

4 Merchandise Vended 

The merchandise resided includes tobacco products, beverages and food 
products, as well as non-food products such as aspirins, combs, pens, 
hosiery, cigars, cosmeuca, toiletry goods, etc. 

Cc questionnaire etc ento I I :cwres Its entreprises e.rploitanl pour lesi 
ps-opec compte des distrlbuteursaulomatiqser ii litre d'actiritI principair 
Cu d'activlti p.ibsidiaire. 

Cv questionnaire r'applique I I annie tismrmale d'affaires se terminasit 
entre le 1' girl 1982 tIle 31 mars 1983. Fatter porte, torte declare' 
lion stir foul lea distributew-u exploirCr a an mome,t, quelconquc de lit 
pc'rtode de rifIrence par (a [irme I Ia queue cc quesrionnaire a III 
adrensi. 

Veudlez nous reneoyev an exemplaire de eon'e questionnaire vhjnieni 
rempli, dans 1 'enveloppe adrercie ci-istclane, dans let trenre jours qui 
muwenr lariceptioit Conserve: It deuxilme cxesnplaire pour rot dossiers, 
rile questionnaire vous pose Jet difficu Ills sit rd roar faur an delat nip. 
pilmen faire. c-ommuniqurr aced La Section du commerce de di Vail, Diet. 
von do commerce elder servicer. Statist iqae Canada, Otta muse, KM 0V4. 
(tel. 1.613-996-9304). 

Let risuitats de ccliv enquite paeaisresrr dana Sc bulletin Intituli "Exploi-
rants de disnibureurs auto ,nirriques" (63-213 cu catalogue), qui peat itre 
oletenu en r'edrensanr tug venter ci servicer de pub(iratlonr.Dieision tie 
i'asslstance-u illisalew-t. Staristique Canada. Ottawa (Ontario). KIA 0 V7. 

DEFINITIONS EMPLO FEES DANS ('ETTE ENQUETE 

Expmroitatsv tie dlntrltwteurs automariquer 
C'err an partictlier ou any sodis'tt qui, rrapaiflans I ton compte, posride 
ou lose der tlirr,ibureurs autontatiques Ct r'occupe de les installer, Its 
enrretemsir cries rEparer. eel exploiranr a real It drottt de recaieilll, largent 
ntis dana ce's machints, en hear ant comptatruli:i dirtincte. 

Di, rribaitcur suromatique 
On appelle distributes,, aato,natlqae uric machine qui dispense autonta-
tlqaemenr ane rnusi'chandise dir qu 'on y inn'odatt Its pikes de monnitie 
nicersaires. 

Distribuieue auromarique de coeifiserle en cs-nc 

Cern ant petite machine foursrinsant auto mariquensent de to confisecie 
non emballe. des noix, de Ia aomme I claquer. tie la gomme d niche, en 
dcv colifichets. Cm articles cc.utent 25 cents on moLts. 

Marehandire residue pee dist,Ibssteatr se.stomarique 

La nsarchandise donr ii s 'agi: compeend aurri bien les tabacs, icr bolrs.otts 
etproduitscomcrcibles que Its produ Its non cosnesriblercomme l'arpirine, 
irs peigner. let rrylos. les has. Its cugares. les produits de beauti, Icr 
articles de tollette crc. 

I. PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY OF BUSINESS - ACT! FifE PPJNCIPALE DELENTREPR ISE 

Check ut/i  one box - Cache: f'  uric case 

0 Merchandise Vending Machine Operator - Exploitation de drsrributeu,s aatc'nsatlquer 

2 D Operator of other roin.operated devices such as inane, amusement, lasundromats, etc - Exploitation de machine: automat iques, telr que, boiler a mat mique, 
jeux ctlectriquer,  bs5anchisseries, etc. 

Other 	 Specify: 
lutre 	 Ft*liez: 

'I.' 5-3400-218. 26-10-52 TB/CT-KEG. 8100713 	 (Iariaia 



At5(.It.LAKY EQUIPMENT - MATERIEL .4UXIU.4IRE 

E I.Ovenu - Foun 	 I 
Mlcro.wave - Micro-and., . . . 21 L. 

Infra'red - Infru.rouge ..... 22 

2. Changers - Machine, ô fafre I. 
monnak 
(n) Coin - Pièces Ce maccole . . . 23 

S-3400-2i1 
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2. REPORT THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF VENDING MACHINES AND 
ThEIR TOTAL SALES, BY PROVINCE, OPERATED AT ANY TIME 
DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD, 1982. 

Space is provided below to show data for three provinces. If you made 
sales in more than three provinces, enter data on extra sheets enclosed. 
(fateful estimates are satisfactory if actual figures are not available.) 

DECI,AREZ LE NOM8RF MAXIMUM OF DISTRIR('TEURS AUTO. 
MA TIQf.TtS FT LEURS VENTES TOTALES, PAR PRO I'IN('F P 1 
PLOITFS A UN MOMENT QUEL(ONQUE PENDANT LA PER Itt. 
DE REFERENCE, 1Q82. 

Le,r espoces ci-dessous peuvent cent tenir irs don,ijes pour volt proc, 
Si iou, are: wendu don, plus de trois pmrincrs, inscri,'e: let chi/rv 
plicables we ten [rusHes napplémeatozres ci.jinnzes. (Si iou, n 'ale: j. , . 
c/ti)fret reels, nous jugerons suffisonte one esnnwrso?i soigneuto 
Cia hi IC 

B -  Canada 	Total Enter name of province - Inscrieez It coin de Ia pro i'ince 	
= 

Total 	- 	Canada 

TYPE OF VENDING MACHINE Sales - Sales 	- Sales 	 - Sales 
- 

GENRE DE l)ISTRIBLTEUR 
AUTOMATFQUE 

No. 
of ma- 
Chints 

$ (omit 
cents) 

'  

No. 
of ma- 
climes 

S (omit 
cents) 

Venfes 

No. 
of ma- 
chines 

$ (omit 	No, 
cents) 	of ma- 

chines 

S (omit 
centc) 

Fee, 
Nombre $ (wns 

let cents) 
Nomb.,e $ (sons 

Ic, eec's) 
Nombre $ 1fl5 	Nontb,e 

let cents) 
S (sans 

Zr: cents) 

C Clguretle vending machines - 
Ddatributeurs Ce cigwestm ..... I 

2. Beverage vending machines - 
Dlttrlbuteura Ce boluuons 
(a)Coffre 	Cafe 

(I) Ereeae dry at Instant 
Soluble/sec/sC afroid . 	. . 	2  

to Fresh brew 	Au pes'colareur 3 

(b) Soft drinks - Eouxguzeunea 

(i)Canned 	En boOr .....4  

(ii)Bottled - Emboureilhies . . 	5  

(iü)Cups - Gobelets 	...... 6 

(c(Milk - Lait ............ 7 

Juices - Jar 	........... 8 

HoIfcold 	beverage 	combina- 
tions 	- 	Boinsonr combinées/ 
chain/fr el frolde, ........ 9 

3. Food vending machines - 
Din ribineun d'dlmenss 

(a) Confectionery - Confluent 
(i)Packuged confections (choc- 

olate 	(sass, 	gum, 	candies, 
etc.) 	- Conjiierien embal- 
iCts (tublettes Ce chocolat, 
go,nnie, bonbons, etc.) . . . 10  

craquellnn, etc.) 	.... 	... II  

(u)Siiuckv 	(pococn, 	chips, 
pretrels,rakess, etc.) 
Ailments a gruinoter (nigEr 
soufflé croustilies, pretzels, 

(iii)Paiiries (cakes, pies, dough- 
nuts. etc.) 	- P4r'sse,ies. (gd- 
leaux, (aries, heignet, etc.) 12  

tions - th.fiaerjescro,thinCes 13  
(iv) Confectionery 	combina- 

(b)Icecseam-CrCmeg&scCe 	.14  
(c) Hot canned foods and soaps - 

Saupes ez ailments c/saud: en 
conserve 	.............1$ 

ns (d) Fresh food combinatio(,sand' 
wiches, salads, casseroles, Fruits, 
etc.) . Aliments feats combines 
(andwtchn, 	nsiades, 	ro.gisilry 
fruits, etc.) 	............ 16  

cotlflchctr. etc.) 	...........(7  

4. Bulk eon(ecllonezy machines (sin-
packaged 	gate, 	candies, 	trinkets, 

Distribu teen de confluent, 
en vane (gotnrne a mdcher, i'onbonn, 

5. Nuntood vendingmuchines(açinns, 
combs, cosmetics, etc.) .. Diatribe. 
few, non alimentaire, (aspiflnes, 
pei.gnes. produiesde begun. etc.) 	18  

6. AU other vending niachinea - 
Toes ousrea dlssr/buteers 
Specify  
A-éclat: 	 19  

D IOTAL_ TOTAL ........... 20 



itt l'kF III i: MAXIMUM NUMBER OF VENDING MACHINES BY 	3 DECL.iRL? IF NOM8RE MAXIMUM D1 DiTR 181/TI Ups At/rn 
LOt tI1ON. OPERATED AT ANY TIME DURING THE REPOR1 1INI; 	MA 1IQ('FS SF1.0/i Lt 1./fU, EXPLOITIS A UN MOMENT QUEL El RIOt), 1 1182. 	 CO/sQl E l'F/sIU NT LA PER/ODE DE REF8R EN CE, 1982.   
The number of machine, usgned to Total All l.ovatsons on this page, 	 Lcuuth,c i.iuti'ibureurrreprésentanr it Total Tout Endroitsen battle 
should equal the number or machints assigned to Canada Total on the 	 cc!! parc Iii sire it mime que ceiui indiquE e,s bus at Ia page op sic. 

stitfactory it actual figures arc 	 ,eprerenra,,: is' total 	Canada. (line estimation wigncasmenr tablie 
Sara jugie wristalsanre is lea civil/rex  exacts ne son: pa: disponiblex/ 

Type of location -- Lie'ux d'exoloi:otion 
Hospitals, Hotels, Theatres, 

Total 
All 

ivy 	n 	\i'IN., kit, iiii 	Locations 
- 	 - 

Industrial 
plants 
and 

factsanes 
Business 

universs' 
ties. school, 
and otser 

institutions 

motels, 
restaurants, 

taverns, 
mess halls 

howling 
alleys and 

othet amuse- 
nest centres 

Service 
stations 

and 
garages 

All 
other 

locations 
ENRE DE DISTRIRUTEUR A UTOM,4 TIQUE 	Total 

Tout 
Enilpolit 

- 
Etabilt. 
sellients 

industriels 

- 
Rureaux 
d of/meet 

Hopiraux, 
usiirc,:,tis. 
icoks et 

- 
116 tel:, 
,no(els, 

rexlaura,Itn, 

Cinema:, 
salle: de 
dailIes er 

Stations 
vervice 

el 

- 
Tout 

tufts's 
e,,drosfs 

Sante: 
inn/Its lion: 

taverpseu, 
cant/ne: 

aut,ex sen Ire: 
de c/creation 

garages 

I. Cigarette sending machines 
Dijtnbasteu,r de cigarettes 

2. Beverage vending itsachinea 
Disrrtbas,eun de bolarsrnz 
(a) Coffee - Cafe' 

Freeze dry or instant - 
___________  Soluble/se' cvi 4 froid ......... 

Fresh brew - lu percolateur 

1W Soft drinks 	Eaux gazeu net 

__________  

__________  

Cups - Goheierg ........... ___________  

(I) Canned - En bo/ze.......... 

_________  

(ii) Bottled - Emboutelllier....... 

___________  

(e) Hot/cold beverage combinations - 

(d) juices - Jun 	................ 

Boignonx crsmhinIeg/chaudeg ci froldes 

3. Food vending madsine, - 
flisiributesua d'alime,itz 

I wrim -- Con/merit 
I,sckaged confections (chocolate 

us, gum, candies. etc.) - Con 
rio, emball/en 	(lablettes 	de 
scold, gonsme. bonbon:, etc.). 

(c)Milk 	L.a/f................. 

'"scks (popcorn, chips, pretzels. 
.sskers 	etc.) -. .Ilimenrn 4 

,u,ter f  mars soufj7i, c,ouurilk:, 
rctze)s, craquelmns, etc.) 	..... 

)iii) PaOeie, 	(cakes, pies, doughnuts. 
etc.)-- Pdtissei'ier(gdteaasx. za'tez 

___________  

(iv) Confectionery combinations - 
Cosifl.reries combinIes  

____________  

beignes. etc.) 	............. 

(c) Hot canned foods and soups - Soupe: 
___________  

(b)Ice cream - Crime glade ........ 

(4) Fresh food combination, (sandwiches, 
salads, casseroles, fruits, etc.) - 

ci aliments chauds en conserve...... 

Ali,scntt feed conihmnIr (sandwich:. 
___________  

4. Bulk confectionery machisses (unpackaged 
gum, candies, 	trinkets, etc.) - Dins'ibv. 
tows do confL,erks  en eeoc (gs,mme 4 
ntacl,er, bonbo,ru, cndijkhets, etc.)  

5. Non'food 	vending 	machines 	(asptnns, 
comb,, cosmetics, etc.) 

salade:, ragout:, fm/tn, etc.) ....... 

Digtribureurs non ailmeniab's', (a w°  anti. 
____________  

6. All other sending machines - 
Tour sasree: dlstriba:eum 

pegnes, prn.sduirs de (seauri. etc.) 	...... 

Specify - 
lyle/re:  

TOTAL— TOTAL.............. 

ANCILLARY EQUIPMENT - MATERIEL AUXILL4 IRE 

t. Ovena - Fowp 
(a) Micro-wave - Mfcro-ondeu ........ 

h) tnfra-red - mlra'roge .......... 

lingers - MachIne: 4 faire Ia monnale 

Cous - P/Ices de monnale ........ 

t)ollu bill - Wert de bssnquc ..... 

____________  

__________  

__________  

.1400-215 
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CERTIFICATE - A TTESTA TION 
I certify that the Information contained herein in complete and cortvct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and - 
Jattesre que let renselgnements fournis ki toni, aurant que Ic mche. compiets, ct quilt portent sue Ia période sétrrrJ 

From 	 To 
- -----------_ 	 19- - 
Du 	 Au 

Name of person to contact for further information (please print) - 	 Title - Fonction 
iVorn de in personne ii joinder pour tie plus ampler renseignemenrs (lerrres moutees) 

Business address - 4drcsse Telephone number and area cede - 
Numiro de téléphone es lstdicarlf 
regional 

Signature - Signature Date of this report - 
Dare dccc rapport 

To ensure that this survey will cover all vending machine operators, kindly atuist us by listing below the names and addresses of any new finns. that you know about, 
which have entered this business in the past yeas. - 
Pour quc serts' enquére couire rout let exploitants tie dlnrthucears automariquet. poairriez'vouo dresser cidensoitt in lisre tie routes let nou relies firmer qul one fast 
leur entrée sur ir rnarchO 1 n deniler, 

Name - Nom 
	

Address - Adresse 

REMARKS - REMARQIJES 

5- 3400-2 1$ 



CHOIX [F PUBLICATIONS 

Les publications suivantes se trouvent h la 
Section dii commerce de detail, Division cii com-
merce et des services. 

Catalogue 

63-002 Ventes et stocks des grands maqasins. M. 
Bil. 36 pages. Premier numero, 1938. (ISSN 
0380-7045). 

Ventes totales et nombre de points de 
vente par provinces et certaines regions 
mêtropolitaines, ventes et stocks par 
rayon, Canada. 

63-004 Ventes des grands magasins par region. 
Rapport provisoire. H. Bil. 1 page. Pre-
mier nuniéro, 1950. (ISSN 0709-8650). 

Variations en pourcentage et ventes par 
region. 

63-005 Commerce de detail. H. Ru. Environ 65 
pages. Premier rumêro, 1929. (ISSN 0380-
6146). 

Total des ventes au detail par province et 
genre de commerce, pour les maqasns a 
succursales et les magasins indépendants; 
chiffres desaisonnalises, Canada. 

63-007 Ventes de véhicules automobiles neufs. H. 
Bil. Environ 15 pages. Premier numéro, 
1932. (ISSN 0705-5595). 

Nombre et valeur des voitures particu-
lières, des camions et des autobus neufs 
vendus parprovince et par lieu d'origine 
(Canada et C. -U. ou importés). Ventes uni-
taires mensuelles selon le type et l'ori-
gine, après dêsaisonnalisat ion. 

63-014 Stocks commerclaux. H. Bil. 24 pages. Pre- 
mier numero, 1972. (ISSN 0380-7177). 

Stocks et rapports stocks/ventes, par 
genre de commerce pour le commerce de 
gros, par rayon pour les grands maqasins 
et par genre de commerce pour les maqasins 

succursales et magasins independants: 
variations trimestrielles en pourcentaje 
pour les maqasins independents suivant le 
genre de commerce. 

63-210 Magasins de detail a succursales et les 
grands magasins. A. Bil. Environ 74 
pages. Premier numero, 1933 (ISSN 0380-
7878). 

Total des ventes au detail pour les maga-
sins a succursales et les grands maqasins 
selon la province, certaines aqgloméra-
tions et le genre de commerce, incluant 
des données sur la superficie totale, les 
stocks, et leo comptes a recevoir. 

SF1 FCTED PUBLICATIONS 

)llowing are publications of the Mer-
.1 using and Services Division in the 
1 iii Trade sector. 

Cat aloque 

63-002 Department Store Sales and Stocks. 
M. BiL 36 pp.  First Issue, 1938. 
(ISSN 0380-7045). 

Total sales and number of outlets, by 
province and selected metropolitan 
area, and sales and inventories by 
department, Canada. 

63-004 Department Store Sales by Regions. 
Advance Release. M. Bil. 1 pp. First 
Issue, 1950. (ISSN 0709-8650). 

Total sales and percentage changes of 
sales by region. 

63-005 Retail Trade. M. Bil. Approx. 65 pp. 
First Issue, 1929. (ISSN 0380-6146). 

Total retail sales by province and 
kind of business, for chain and inde-
pendent stores; seasonally adjusted 
sales, Canada. 

• New Motor Vehicle Sales. M. Bil. 
Approx. 15 pp. First Issue, 1932. 
ISSN 0705-5595). 

Number and value of new passenger 
cars, trucks and buses sold by prov-
ince and by origin (Canada and U.S. 
or imported). Monthly unit sales, by 
type and origin, seasonally adjusted. 

63-014 Merchandising Inventories. M. Bil. 24 
pp. First Issue, 1972. (ISSN 0380-
7177). 

Inventories and stocks/sales ratios, 
by type of trade for wholesale, by 
department for department stores, by 
kind or business for chain stores and 
independent stores quarterly per- 
cent age 	changes 	for 	independent 
stores by kind of business. 

63-210 Retail Chain and Department stores. 
A. Bil. Approx. 74 pp. First Issue, 
1933 (ISSN 0380-7878). 

Total retail sales by chain and de-
artment stores by province, selected 
localities and kind of business in-
'luding data on floor area, inventory 
:-irid accounts receivable. 
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63-213 	'ni ii 	 p;iin. A. Hi. 
pp. first Issue, 1958. (ISSN 0527-
6411). 

Sales of merchandise through automa-
tic vending machines, by type of 
machine and by location, Canada and 
provinces. 

63-218 Direct Selling Canada. A. Bil. 14 
pp. First Issue, 1966-67. (ISSN 
0590-5702). 

Sales of various commodities by 
method of distribution: by personal 
selling, by mail, from premises, etc. 

63-219 Campus Book Stores, A. Bil. Approx. 
8 pp.  First Issue, 1968-69. (ISSN 
0380-6286). 

Retail sales by type of commodity, 
employees and payroll, by recilon or 
province for academic years. 

63-224 Market Research Handbook. A. Bil. 700 
pp. First Issue, 1975. (ISSN 0590-
9325). 

The data covers such topics as gene-
ral economic indicators, population 
characteristics, personal income and 
expenditure and household facilities. 

63-538 Retail Trade Historical Statistics, 
1972-1979. 0. Bil. 695 pp. (ISBN 
0-660-506-13-0). 

The publication provides revised 
retail trade estimates for the years 
1972 to 1979, both unadjusted and 
seasonally adjusted and also sections 
on definitions, concepts, classifica-
tions, methodology and data reliabi-
lity. 

Operating Results - Retail Trades. 0. Bil. 
29 pp. First Issue, 1974. 

The following publications in the Ope-
rating Results series contain ratios (per-
centages of net sales) for: purchases, 
inventories, cost of goods sold, gross pro-
fit, operating expense items and net profit. 

63-603 Men's Retail Clothing Stores, 1979 

63-604 Independent Women's Retail Clothing 
Stores, 1975 

63-605 Independent Retail Hardware Stores, 
1976 

A. Bil. 21 pages. 	Premier numéi'o, 19'H 
(ISSN 0527-6411). 

Ventes de marchandise par distributeurs 
automat iques selon le genre de machine et. 
l'emplacement, Canada et provinces. 

63-218 La vente threcte au Canada. A. Bil. 14 
pages. Premier numéro, 1966-67. (ISSN 
0590-5702). 

Ventes de divers produits, par mode de 
distribution: par dmarchaqe, par Is 
poste, chez le fabricant, etc. 

63-219 Librairies de campus. A. Bil. Environ 8 
pages. Premier numéro, 1968-69. (ISSN 
0380-6286). 

Ventes au detail par type de produits, 
ainsi que le nombre d'employés et Is paye, 
par region ou province pour les annêes 
scolaires. 

63-224 Manuel statistique pour etudes cle msrché. 
A. 8i1. 700 paq". 	Pi 
(ISSN 0590_932, 

Les données pcuitnt 
que les indicat eus éconurniquea géné: ii, 
les caractéristiques de Is population, 1 
revenu et les dépenses des part iculiers et 
1 'équipement ménaqer. 

63-538 Commerce de detail statistiques histori-
ques, 1972-1979. H.S. Bil. 695 pages. 
(ISBN 0-660-506-1 3-0). 

Cette publication contient des données 
brutes et désaisonnalisées, révisées de 
1972 a 1979, des sections sur les défini-
tions, les concepts, is classification, Is 
méthodologie et Is fiabilité des données. 

Résultats d'exploitation - Commerce de detail. 
H.S. Ru. 29 pages. Premier numéro, 1974. 

Les publications suivantes de Is sérue des 
Résultats de l'exploitation contiennent des ra-
tios (pourcentages des ventes nettes) pour les 
achats, les stocks, le coOt des biens vendus, les 
bénéfices bruts, les déper'ises d'exploitat.ion et 
les bénéfices nets. 

63-603 Magasins de vêtements pour hommes, 1979 

63-604 Maqasins indépendants de irt 	a'.i iitai1 
de vêtements pour dames, 197 

63-605 Magasins indépendants de .tnt I 	U dt au 
de quincaillerie, 1976 



Crrt alogue 	 Catalogue 

63-606 Maqasins de vente au detail de chaussures, 
1977 

63-607 Pharmacies ai detail, 1978 

63-608 Maqasins de fleuristes, vente au detail, 
1979 

63-609 Maqasins independants de vente au detail 
de bijouLerie, 1978 

63-610 Magasins de vente au detail de quiricaille-. 
ne, 1980 

63-611 Magasins de verite au detail de vtements 
pour dames, 1980 

63-612 Magasins de vente au detail de vêtennts 
pour la fanille, 1980 

H. - Mensuel A.- Annuel Bil.- Bilingue 
H.S. - Hors sénue 

Outre les publications enumerees ci-dessus, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande vniété de 
bulletins statistiques sur la situation econcsni-
que et social ó.j Canada. On peut se procurer 
qraluitement un cataloque complet des publica- 

runs 	'oniront i's 	eri 	drr'ssnt 	h 	Slot ist iqiui 

DATE DUE 
DATE DE RETOUR 

[OWl -MARlIN No. 1137  

-r06 Retail Shoe Stores, 1977 

63-607 Retail Drug Stores, 1978 

63-608 Retail Florists, 1979 

63-609 Independent Retail Jewellery Stores, 
1978 

63-610 Retail HaLdware Stores, 1980 

63-611 Wonien's Retail Clothinq Stores, 1980 

63-612 Retail Family Clothing Stores, 1980 

H. - Monthly A.- Annual Ru.- Bilingual 
0.- Occasional 

In addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes 
a wide range of statistical reports on 
Cariadi economic and social affairs. A corn-
prehensive catalogue of all current publica- 

loris 	I 5 	5\51 1sh1-i 	1r- 	On 	roqnirst 	from 
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